
Policy Review Committee 
Monday, 12 April 2021 

 
 

 
                              

Meeting: POLICY REVIEW COMMITTEE 
Date: MONDAY, 12 APRIL 2021 
Time: 5.00 PM 
Venue: MICROSOFT TEAMS - REMOTE 

(Click here) 
To: Councillors A Lee (Chair), T Grogan (Vice-Chair), 

M Jordan, K Arthur, J Chilvers, R Packham, J Shaw-Wright 
and M McCartney 

 
 

Agenda 
1.   Apologies for Absence  

 
2.  Disclosures of Interest  

 
 A copy of the Register of Interest for each Selby District Councillor is available 

for inspection at www.selby.gov.uk. 
 

Councillors should declare to the meeting any disclosable pecuniary interest in 
any item of business on this agenda which is not already entered in their 
Register of Interests. 

 
Councillors should leave the meeting and take no part in the consideration, 
discussion or vote on any matter in which they have a disclosable pecuniary 
interest. 

 
Councillors should also declare any other interests. Having made the 
declaration, provided the other interest is not a disclosable pecuniary interest, 
the Councillor may stay in the meeting, speak and vote on that item of 
business. 

 
If in doubt, Councillors are advised to seek advice from the Monitoring Officer. 
 

3.  Minutes (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Policy Review 
Committee held on 16 March 2021. 
 

4.   Chair's Address to the Policy Review Committee  
 

5.  Update from the Low Carbon Working Group (Standing Item)  
 

Public Document Pack

https://democracy.selby.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=145&MId=1920&Ver=4
http://www.selby.gov.uk/


Policy Review Committee 
Monday, 12 April 2021 

 To receive a verbal update on and discuss the work of the Low Carbon 
Working Group. The working group last met in January 2021, and will next 
meet in April 2021. 
 

6.  Update on Car Parking - Verbal Update  
 

 To receive an update from Officers on the current situation with car parking as 
requested. 
 

7.  Housing Repairs Presentation (Pages 7 - 20) 
 

 The Committee are asked to receive information about delays to housing 
repairs in the District, as discussed at Council in February 2021. A similar 
presentation has also been given to the Scrutiny Committee at its meeting on 
25 March 2021. A copy of the slides is attached to this agenda. 
 

8.  Annual Report 2020-21 (Pages 21 - 42) 
 

 To agree the Committee’s Annual Report for 2020-21 submitted by the Chair 
of the Policy Review Committee. 
 

9.  Work Programme Planning for 2021-22 (Pages 43 - 46) 
 

 To consider the Committee’s draft work programme for 2021-22.  
 

 

 
 

Janet Waggott, Chief Executive 
 

Dates of next meeting (5.00pm) 
Date Not Specified 

 
Enquiries relating to this agenda, please contact Victoria Foreman on 01757 292046 
vforeman@selby.gov.uk. 
 
Live Streaming 
 
This meeting will be streamed live online. To watch the meeting when it takes place 
click here. 
 
Recording at Council Meetings 
 
Selby District Council advocates openness and transparency as part of its 
democratic processes. Anyone wishing to record (film or audio) the public parts of the 
meetings should inform Democratic Services of their intentions prior to the meeting 
by emailing democraticservices@selby.gov.uk   

https://democracy.selby.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=145&MId=1920&Ver=4
mailto:democraticservices@selby.gov.uk


Policy Review Committee – Minutes 
Tuesday, 16 March 2021 

 
 

Minutes                                   
Policy Review Committee 
 

 
Venue: Microsoft Teams - Remote 

 
Date: Tuesday, 16 March 2021 

 
Time: 5.00 pm 

 
Members present 
remotely via 
Teams: 
 

Councillors A Lee (Chair), T Grogan (Vice-Chair), 
M Jordan, K Arthur, J Chilvers, R Packham  
 
Executive Lead Member for Finance and Resources - 
Councillor C Lunn 
 

Officers present 
remotely via 
Teams: 

Karen Iveson – Chief Finance Officer, Dave Caulfield – 
Director of Economic Regeneration and Place, Suzan 
Harrington – Director of Corporate Services and 
Commissioning, Drew Fussey – Operational Service 
Manager, Tammy Fox – Revenues and Benefits Manager, 
Keith Cadman – Head of Commissioning, Contracts and 
Procurement, Michelle Dinsdale – Senior Policy and 
Performance Officer, Dave Herbert – Enforcement Officer, 
Victoria Foreman – Democratic Services Officer 

 

 
26 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors M McCartney and 

J Shaw-Wright. 
 
Councillor K Franks was in attendance as a substitute for Councillor J 
Shaw-Wright.  
 

27 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 
 

 Councillor A Lee declared an interest in agenda item 7 – Payment of 
Covid-19 Business Grants, as a business he owned had received a grant, 
but did not leave the meeting during consideration thereof as it was a 
presentation item.   
 

28 MINUTES 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Policy Review Committee – Minutes 
Tuesday, 16 March 2021 

 The Committee considered the minutes of the meeting held on 12 
January 2021. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To approve the minutes of the Policy Review Committee 
meeting held on 12 January 2021 for signing by the 
Chair. 

 
29 CHAIR'S ADDRESS TO THE POLICY REVIEW COMMITTEE 

 
 There was no Chair’s address to the Committee. 

 
30 UPDATE FROM THE LOW CARBON WORKING GROUP (STANDING 

ITEM) 
 

 The Committee received a verbal update from the Senior Policy and 
Performance Officer, who explained that the Low Carbon Project Officer 
had been appointed and would start in the role in April. There had been a 
great deal of interest in the role and applications by a number of high-
quality candidates.  
 
Members noted that there had been discussions between Officers and 
APSE around the Scope 3 emissions work. It had been agreed that APSE 
would calculate these Scope 3 emissions for the Council, which would 
include leisure, waste and the street scene contracts that were currently 
delivered by AMEY; it was hoped that this new data would be available 
for reporting back to Members by mid-May 2021. 
 
The Committee were informed that the Executive had considered the 
draft Low Carbon Working Group Action Plan and had requested some 
further information. The report would be considered again at their meeting 
on 1 April 2021. 
 
Members were reminded about the presentation from the White Rose 
Forest Partnership at the meeting of the Low Carbon Working Group in 
January 2021. The Working Group had proposed a tree planting target of 
50% in low-risk areas. A report would be considered by the Executive on 
1 April 2021 to note the Working Group’s aspirations. 
 
Lastly, Officers mentioned the Yorkshire and Humber Climate 
Commission who were an independent advisory body set up to guide and 
support climate action across the region. It had received sign-off from all 
the Council Leaders in the region and would be launched on 17 March 
2021. The Lead Director was Professor Andy Gouldson of Leeds 
University; Prof. Gouldson had offered to undertake a piece of work on 
the district’s carbon emissions, which Members agreed was an excellent 
opportunity. 
 
The Committee were advised that the main funding for the commission 
had come from the University of Leeds, but there had also been 
commitments from Leaders across the region to work collaboratively to 

Page 2



Policy Review Committee – Minutes 
Tuesday, 16 March 2021 

address climate change issues.  
 
Members confirmed that they would like Prof. Gouldson to attend a future 
meeting of the Low Carbon Working Group to give a presentation, and 
asked Officers to arrange a meeting of the Working Group in April 2021 
for this purpose.  
 
RESOLVED: 

1. To ask Officers to arrange a meeting of the Low 
Carbon Working Group in April 2021 following the 
Executive’s consideration of the Group’s Action 
Plan; and 
 

2. To ask Officers to invite Prof. Andy Gouldson to the 
above meeting to give a presentation to Members on 
the work of the Yorkshire and Humber Climate 
Commission.  

 
31 FLYTIPPING 
[...]
ow they had dealt with the 
administration and distribution of business grants and thanked them for 
their continued hard work. 
 
It was agreed by the Committee that a written report on the same topic, 
as detailed on the work programme for the next meeting in April 2021, 
was not required and should be deferred in lieu of an update later in the 
year.  
 
RESOLVED: 

The Committee noted the update on the payment of 
Covid-19 business grants and agreed that an update on 
the matter should be brought back to the Committee by 
Officers later in 2021.  

 
33 WORK PROGRAMME 

 
 The Committee considered the 2020-21 work programme and the 

expected reports for the next meeting on 6 April 2021. Members asked 
Officers to check the status of the Car Parking Policy/Strategy report; if 
this report was not ready for the April meeting, the other items listed for 
the same date could be deferred. 
 
The Committee also asked Officers to check when the Council’s 
Licensing Policy would be considered by the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To note the work programme and ask Officers to check 
on the status of the Car Parking Policy/Strategy and the 
Licensing Policy and which meetings these items would 
be considered at. 

 
The meeting closed at 6.15 pm. 

Page 6



Council House Repairs and 
Maintenance

Policy Review Committee 
12 April 2021

June Rothwell and Phil Hiscott

P
age 7

A
genda Item

 7



What we do

 Council house repairs
 Repairs Policy (available 

https://www.selby.gov.uk/r
epairs-and-maintenance )

 Voids
 Lettable Standard

 Improvement Programme
 HRA Business Plan and 

capital programme

P
age 8

https://www.selby.gov.uk/repairs-and-maintenance


Performance standard for 
Repairs

• Emergency, Urgent and Non-urgent

P
age 9



Responsive Repairs
 During the first lockdown in March 2020 we attended emergency (P1) repairs 

only; urgent (P2) and routine (P3) repairs were put on hold.  Void works 
continued but under strict ‘social distancing’ guidelines.

 Numb
[...]
lleagues due to Covid related refusal of 
access

P
age 19



Roadmap to recovery
Recovery will focus on our internal resource on repairs and utilising 
additional contractor support to minimise impact on the voids; offering 
overtime to staff including Saturday working and increased contractor 
usage. We are also seeking to increase resource to bring the backlog 
down as swiftly as possible.

• Review of structure, grades and T & C’s to increase capacity to clear 
the backlog 

• Review Risk assessment and safe working practices when staff 
begin to the Covid tested

• Review individual risk assessments when staff have been 
vaccinated

• Consider recruiting additional staff to clear the backlog or pass work 
to sub contractors – if available

• Review the contractors work programmes for planned works

P
age 20



 
 
 
 

 

Report Reference Number: PR/20/14   
              ___________________________________________________________________ 

 

To:     Policy Review Committee 
Date:     12 April 2021 
Status:    Non-Key 
Ward(s) Affected: All   
Author: Victoria Foreman, Democratic Services Officer 
Lead Executive Member: Councillor Mark Crane, Leader of the Council 
Lead Officer: Palbinder Mann, Democratic Services Manager 
                      ________________________________________________________________ 

 
Title: Annual Report of the Policy Review Committee 2020-21 
 
Summary:  
 

The report provides an update on the work of the Policy Review Committee for 2020-
21. 
 
Recommendations: 
 
i. To agree the Committee’s Annual Report for 2020-21 submitted by the 

Chair of the Policy Review Committee. 
 

ii. To authorise the Chair of the Policy Review Committee to agree the final 
version of the Annual Report 2020-21 following the inclusion of details 
from the meeting on 12 April 2021. 

 
Reasons for recommendation 
 
The Committee ensures the contribution of Policy Review is effective in supporting 
service improvement and delivery against the council’s
[...]
he action plan. 
 
The Committee noted the report.  
 

Low Carbon Working Group 
Update (Standing Item) 
 

The Committee received updates from the Director of Economic Regeneration 
and Place and Senior Policy and Performance Officer on the Executive’s 
consideration of the Low Carbon Working Group report. 
 
The Deputy Leader and Lead Executive Member for Place Shaping was in 
attendance at the meeting and asked that representatives from the Working 
Group accompany him to talk to the Executive about the report. 
Also in attendance at the meeting was Guy Thompson from the White Rose 
Forest Partnership (WRFP), who gave an overview of the organisation’s work. 
The Council was well placed to develop a strategic partnership with WRFP that 
could bring numerous benefits to the district. 
 
The Committee asked if it was possible to begin tree planting in the district 
quickly; Mr Thompson explained that sites needed to be identified and analysed 
first, landowners communicated with, and the design and funding of the scheme 
supported.  
 
Members were pleased to note that the WRFP also had a ‘landscapes for 
water’ project which looked at the effects of tree planting on areas prone to 
flooding. 
 
The Committee asked that the WRF attend the next meeting of the Low Carbon 
Working Group in order for further discussions on tree planting to take place; 
Officers emphasised the importance of the work being evidence based and 
linked to the Council’s new Local Plan. 
 

P
age 35



The Committee noted the update on the work of the Low Carbon Working 
Group and requested that a representative from the White Rose Forest 
Partnership attend the next meeting of the Working Group. 
 

Financial Budget 2021-22 
 
 

The Committee received the report of the Chief Finance Officer which asked 
the Committee to provide comments on the Draft Revenue Budget, Capital 
Programme and Medium-Term Financial Plan 2021-2022. Also in attendance at 
the meeting was Councillor L Lunn, Lead Executive Member for Finance and 
Resources.  
 
Members were pleased to note that the proposal was to freeze council tax for 
the 2021-22 year, as many people were under a great deal of financial pressure 
due to the Covid-19 pandemic. It was suggested by some Members that rents 
should also have been frozen.  
 
The Committee asked questions relating to the improvement of industrial units, 
grants, loans, savings and rents. Officers confirmed that numerous Council 
resources would be directed towards tackling Covid-19 in the coming year, and 
that the majority of proposed savings would be pushed back. Members were 
reminded that with regards to housing rents, this was a ringfenced account and 
as such these monies would go directly back into the service to invest in the 
planned improvements to tenants’ homes. 
 
The Policy Review Committee endorsed the Executive’s draft budget 
proposals for 2021-22 including the proposed freeze in Council Tax. 
 

16 March 
2021 

Low Carbon Working Group 
Update (Standing Item) 
 

The Committee received a verbal update from the Senior Policy and 
Performance Officer, who explained that the Low Carbon Project Officer had 
been appointed and would start in the role in April. There had been discussions 
between Officers and APSE around the Scope 3 emissions work. It had been 
agreed that APSE would calculate these Scope 3 emissions for the Council, 

P
age 36



which would include leisure, waste and the street scene contracts that were 
currently delivered by AMEY; it was hoped that this new data would be 
available for reporting back to Members by mid-May 2021. 
 
The Committee were informed that the Executive had considered the draft Low 
Carbon Working Group Action Plan and had requested some further 
information. The report would be considered again at their meeting on 1 April 
2021. 
 
Members were reminded about the presentation from the White Rose Forest 
Partnership at the meeting of the Low Carbon Working Group in January 2021. 
The Working Group had proposed a tree planting target of 50% in low-risk 
areas. A report would be considered by the Executive on 1 April 2021 to note 
the Working Group’s aspirations. 
 
Lastly, Officers mentioned the Yorkshire and Humber Climate Commission who 
were an independent advisory body set up to guide and support climate action 
across the region. It had received sign-off from all the Council Leaders in the 
region and would be launched on 17 March 2021. The Lead Director was 
Professor Andy Gouldson of Leeds University; Prof. Gouldson had offered to 
undertake a piece of work on the district’s carbon emissions, which Members 
agreed was an excellent opportunity. 
 
Members confirmed that they would like Prof. Gouldson to attend a future 
meeting of the Low Carbon Working Group to give a presentation, and asked 
Officers to arrange a meeting of the Working Group in April 2021 for this 
purpose.  
 
The Committee asked Officers to arrange a meeting of the Low Carbon 
Working Group in April 2021 following the Executive’s consideration of 
the Group’s Action Plan, and to invite Prof. Andy Gouldson to the meeting 

P
age 37



to give a presentation to Members on the work of the Yorkshire and 
Humber Climate Commission.  

Fly Tipping 
 

The Committee received the report of the Head of Commissioning, Contracts 
and Procurement which asked Members to note its content. Officers explained 
that fly tipping was national problem in many communities, and whilst the 
Council had a responsibility to remove waste from public land it also had 
enforcement powers to take a proportionate response where evidence of the 
perpetrator was found.  
 
Members expressed their disappointment at the levels of fly tipping in the 
district,  
asked for clarification on some of the figures set out in the report and expressed 
further concerns about the low levels of prosecution for fly tipping and 
associated offences. Some Members felt very strongly that those caught fly 
t
[...]
to them automatically. Officers were also encouraged to keep up with the 
communication to ensure that the maximum number of businesses continued to 
be aware of the grants available to them.  
 
Members commended Officers on how they had dealt with the administration 
and distribution of business grants and thanked them for their continued hard 
work. 
 
It was agreed by the Committee that a written report on the same topic, as 
detailed on the work programme for the next meeting in April 2021, was not 
required and should be deferred in lieu of an update later in the year.  
 

P
age 40



The Committee noted the update on the payment of Covid-19 business 
grants and agreed that an update on the matter should be brought back to 
the Committee by Officers later in 2021.  
 

 

Work Programme 2020-21 The Committee considered the 2020-21 work programme and the expected 
reports for the next meeting on 6 April 2021. Members asked Officers to check 
the status of the Car Parking Policy/Strategy report; if this report was not ready 
for the April meeting, the other items listed for the same date could be deferred. 
 
The Committee also asked Officers to check when the Council’s Licensing 
Policy would be considered by the Committee. 
 

12 April 2021 

Work Programme Planning for 
2021-22 

To be completed after the meeting. 

Annual Report of the Policy 
Review Committee 2020-21 

As above. 

Housing Repairs Presentation  As above. 

Low Carbon Working Group 
Update (Standing Item) 

As above. 

Car Parking Update As above.  

 

P
age 41



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

Policy Review Committee Work Programme 2021-22 
 

The following provisional dates are also in the Democratic Services calendar if required: 17 August 2021, 19 October 2021 and 15 
March 2022 

 

Date of Meeting  Topic  Action Required 
 

20 July 2021 

Work Programme 2021-22 To review and amend the committee’s work programme for 2021-22 
as required. 

Low Carbon Working Group 


Minutes of the meeting


Policy Review Committee 

Monday, 12 April 2021 

 
 

Minutes                                   

Policy Review Committee 
 

Venue: Microsoft Teams - Remote 
Date: Monday, 12 April 2021 
Time: 5.00 pm 

 
 

Present remotely via 
Teams: 

Councillor A Lee in the Chair 
 
Councillors T Grogan (Vice-Chair), J Chilvers, R Packham 

and J Shaw-Wright 
 

Officers Present 
remotely via Teams: 

Dave Caulfield – Director of Economic Regeneration and 
Place, June Rothwell – Head of Operational Services, Keith 
Cadman – Head of Commissioning, Contracts and 

Procurement, Michelle Dinsdale – Senior Policy and 
Performance Officer, Phil Hiscott – Property Management 

Team Leader, Victoria Foreman – Democratic Services 
Officer 

 
34 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors K Arthur, M McCartney 
and M Jordan. 
 

35 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 

 There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

36 MINUTES 

 
 The Committee considered the minutes of the meeting held on 16 March 

2021. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To approve the minutes of the Policy Review Committee 
meeting held on 16 March 2021 for signing by the Chair. 

 
37 CHAIR'S ADDRESS TO THE POLICY REVIEW COMMITTEE 

 

 The Chair and Committee paused briefly in remembrance of His Royal 
Highness the Duke of Edinburgh, who had recently passed away, and 

expressed their condolences to Her Majesty the Queen and the rest of the 



Policy Review Committee 

Monday, 12 April 2021 

Royal Family.  
 

38 UPDATE FROM THE LOW CARBON WORKING GROUP (STANDING 
ITEM) 

 
 The Committee received a verbal update from the Senior Policy and 

Performance Officer, and noted the following points: 

 

 The newly recruited Low Carbon Project Officer had started in their role 

on 12 April 2021 and would be attending the meeting of the Low 
Carbon Working Group on Thursday 15 April 2021.  
 

 Also attending the meeting of the Low Carbon Working Group would be 
Professor Andy Gouldson from the University of Leeds to give an 

overview of the work of the Yorkshire & Humber Climate Commission.  
 

  Work on Scope 3 emissions by APSE for the Council would be 
commencing soon. 
 

 The draft Low Carbon Action Plan had originally been due for 

discussion at the Executive on 1 April 2021, but this had been 
rearranged for a later date, which was to be advised by the Deputy 

Leader and Executive Member for Place Shaping, Councillor R 
Musgrave.  

 

 With regards to tree planting in the district, the Executive had proposed 
a target figure of 25% of low-risk areas by 2050 but had indicated that a 

higher target would be considered if there was suitable landowner and 
partner interest and external funding available to deliver at that level.  

 
Some Members expressed frustration that the Executive had not yet 
considered the Low Carbon action plan and emphasised the importance of 

starting to implement the suggested actions. Officers explained that the 
aspirations of the Low Carbon Working Group had been reflected in the plan, 

and that the Executive were reflecting and considering these things. The 
Executive had expressed strong support for tree planting in the district and for 
the Scope 3 emissions work by APSE. There were a number of measures in 

the action plan that the Council was already doing, such as the low carbon 
work in the Local Plan.  

 
Members queried why the Executive had suggested a tree planting target of 
25% as opposed to the 50% identified by the Low Carbon Working Group. 

Officers explained that the Executive had been cautious about the rates of tree 
planting until they had a clearer picture of space available for such work in the 

district and availability of external funding. An early priority of the Low Carbon 
Project Officer as they start in their role would be to move the work on tree 
planting forward. 

 
Officers explained that the figure of 25% was still ambitious and comparable to 

other local authorities, and that there were a significant number of 
opportunities in the district to deliver it. Some Committee Members still felt that 



Policy Review Committee 

Monday, 12 April 2021 

the target should be higher, were disappointed at the Executive’s decision and 
emphasised the importance of moving on with the low carbon work 

imminently. The Lead Executive Member for Housing, Health and Culture was 
present at the meeting and explained the reasoning of the Executive for the 

target of 25%. 
 
The Committee noted that there needed to be a significant cultural shift in 

order to convince landowners that such space should be used for tree planting 
as opposed to housing or agriculture.  

 
RESOLVED: The Policy Review Committee 
 

i)      requested that the Executive give them a definitive 
answer within two weeks as to how the Low Carbon 

Action Plan would be taken forward; and 
 

ii)     expressed their disappointment at the Executive’s 

decision to reduce the tree planting target from the 50% 
of low risk areas recommended by the Committee down 

to 25% by 2050.  

 
39 UPDATE ON CAR PARKING - VERBAL UPDATE 

 
 Officers gave the Committee a verbal update on the current situation with the 

upcoming installation of upgraded car parking machines in the Council’s car 
parks and explained why there had been a delay. Members noted that the 
biggest delay had been experienced due to setting up new international 

merchant banking codes, which were required to facilitate the use of the new 
machines. There had also been the additional complication of traffic regulation 

orders, but these were ready for amendment once a start date for the change 
of tariffs was supplied.  
 

The banking codes had now been supplied to the relevant pay and display 
provider, and the new machines would take approximately two weeks to 

install. Officers were aiming to have an installation engineer booked and 
undertaking the work in the next couple of weeks. 
 

Members expressed their surprise at how long the process had taken but 
acknowledged the reasons why. Officers explained that a nearby local 

authority, Harrogate Borough Council, had experienced similar delays for the 
same reasons. The global pandemic and staff working from home had also 
complicated matters further. 

 
Officers were confident that the new machines would be installed and ready 

for use by the end of the month (April 2021).  
 
RESOLVED: 

The Committee thanked Officers for the information and 
requested that a further update be provided in July 2021. 

 



Policy Review Committee 

Monday, 12 April 2021 

40 HOUSING REPAIRS PRESENTATION 

 

 Members received a presentation from the Head of Operational Services and 
the Property Management Team Leader about the recent performance of 

council house repairs and maintenance.  
 
The presentation set out the role and responsibilities of the Council when it 

came to housing repairs, as well as the performance standards for emergency, 
urgent and non-urgent repairs, responsive repairs, the improvement 

programme, safe working during the Covid-19 pandemic (including 
government guidelines on working in tenants’ homes), the assessment of risks 
and repairs, the effect of the pandemic on the capacity of the Repairs Team, 

access to homes during the pandemic and the roadmap to recovery for the 
service. 

 
Members asked several questions of Officers, who confirmed that non-
essential external works had resumed from 12 April 2021. Officers confirmed 

that some urgent repairs were done during lockdown, but that the policy and 
primary message sent to tenants was that only emergency repairs would be 

performed. Some voids work had also been booked and done. 
 
Officers explained that the software system that was in use for managing 

housing repairs was old and struggling to keep up with the current workload. A 
great deal of the data was produced manually from records not always held in 

the system, which made some information difficult to retrieve and interrogate 
in a meaningful way, i.e., information could not be produced by ward from the 
system. It was also unable to tell Officers how long jobs had been outstanding 

for. 
 

Having examined figures in the Officer’s presentation, Members asked about 
the backlog of P2 (urgent) and P3 (routine) repairs and if there was a record of 
tenants agreeing to allow workers into their properties. Officers informed the 

Committee that some tenants had done jobs themselves, but that in general 
the Repairs Team had caught up on the backlog quickly; there was no record 

kept of tenants allowing work in their properties during the lockdown. 
 
Members expressed concerns around the handling of requests for repairs from 

tenants and enquired about the training given to those taking such calls, and 
how the staff were able to judge how urgent a requested repair was. Officers 

confirmed that all staff taking such calls were trained comprehensively, but 
that as tenants were not often technical themselves, there could be some 
misunderstanding as to what work was needed, and advisors on the phones 

often had to tease out the detail from tenants and did what they could. There 
could often be a multitude of issues in one single property. 

 
Officers were currently reviewing the backlog of repairs and looking at 
government guidance on the matter. One of the options being considered was 

a job scheduler which would be used to manage a small team who would be 
tasked with working through the backlog of repairs.  

 



Policy Review Committee 

Monday, 12 April 2021 

There were 1,383 outstanding non-urgent repairs in 924 properties, some of 
which were likely to be multiple jobs in single properties, most of which had not 

yet been contacted. Members noted that as there was no way to record on the 
system how long such jobs had been outstanding, the length of time for which 

the requests had been awaiting action was unclear. Officers estimated that the 
longest period for which tenants had been waiting for repairs was around four 
months but acknowledged that there could be longer timescales than this due 

to the recent lockdown.    
 

Officers advised the Committee that in a normal year it would be expected that 
almost all repairs would have been dealt with; there had been some previous 
issues with works needed in void properties, but in general the performance of 

the team had been very good, with very few outstanding.  
 

In terms of a reasonable timescale in which to clear the current backlog, 
Officers believed that with the usual levels of resource and an additional three 
members of staff, the repairs could be completed in around three to four 

months. However, if there were difficulties in recruiting the extra staff, such as 
electricians, this timescale could be longer. The current restrictions due to 

coronavirus also meant that each job often took longer, which stretched out 
the timeline.  
 

Members were pleased to note that Officers would, as a priority, be looking at 
how the data and information relating to housing repairs was presented to 

make it more understandable.  
 
The Committee queried whether the Council was potentially being too 

prescriptive in its risk assessments for trades staff, as some Members had 
employed both domestic and commercial tradesmen during lockdown and 

were readily available. Officers explained the legal obligation to tenants and 
staff as landlord and employer to ensure safety and to balance the risk of 
potentially spreading coronavirus versus that of undertaking repairs; it was 

important to be risk averse. 
 

Members expressed the importance of ensuring that the outstanding repairs 
were done quickly and felt that if figures remained high it may be appropriate 
to revise or review the current risk assessment criteria.  

 
Lastly, Members were of the view that all tenants calling for repairs should be 

proactively asked if they were happy for members of the Repairs Team to 
come into their properties at present; Officers would inform the Contact Centre 
of this request the following day. 

 
RESOLVED: 

The Committee noted the information presented by Officers 
in the update and requested that all tenants calling for 
repairs be asked if they were happy for members of the 

Repairs Team to enter their properties at present. 

 

 



Policy Review Committee 

Monday, 12 April 2021 

41 ANNUAL REPORT 2020-21 

 

 The Committee considered the Annual Report 2020-21 which was introduced 
by the Democratic Services Officer. 

 
Members asked that the Local Plan Consultation item resolution be amended 
to change the word ‘endorse’, as it was not felt that this accurately reflected 

the decision taken by the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED: The Committee 
 

i. agreed the Committee’s Annual Report for 2020-21 

submitted by the Chair of the Policy Review Committee, 
subject to the amendment to the Local Plan Consultation 

item as detailed above; and  
 

ii. authorised the Chair of the Policy Review Committee to 

agree the final version of the Annual Report 2020-21 
following the inclusion of details from the meeting on 12 

April 2021. 

 
42 WORK PROGRAMME PLANNING FOR 2021-22 

 
 The Committee considered the work programme for 2021-22, and made 

several comments and suggestions: 
 
Members were of the opinion that the future of the Summit building in Selby 

should be considered and discussed as a starting point for extending to a 
wider watching brief of other properties purchased by the Council, e.g., the 

Natwest bank in Tadcaster. Such Council assets should be monitored 
accordingly to ensure that the most was being made of them, with one 
property or asset per meeting of the Committee.  

 
The Committee agreed that the Summit was a particularly pertinent case, as it 

had been a large investment by the Council and as such posed a risk to the 
authority if unused; the next meeting of the Committee in July was suggested 
as a potential meeting date to look at it.  

 
Officers were asked to include some brief background information, as well as 

medium to long term plans, financial implications and what the future held for 
the building. 
 
RESOLVED: 

The Committee agreed the 2021-22 work programme, with 

the addition of a per-meeting assessment of Council 
property assets, starting with the Summit Centre in Selby in 
July 2021.  

 
The meeting closed at 6.41 pm. 


